

NO. PD-0881-20

**IN THE COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF TEXAS**

CRYSTAL MASON,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS,

Appellee.

From the Second Court of Appeals
No. 02-18-00138-CR

Trial Court Cause No. 148710D
From the 432nd District Court of Tarrant County, Texas
The Honorable Ruben Gonzalez, Jr. Presiding

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE, THE CATO INSTITUTE

Marcy Hogan Greer
State Bar No. 08417650
mgreer@adjtlaw.com
ALEXANDER DUBOSE & JEFFERSON LLP
515 Congress Avenue, Suite 2350
Austin, Texas 78701-3562
Telephone: (512) 482-9300
Facsimile: (512) 482-9303

Kevin Dubose
State Bar No. 06150500
kdubose@adjtlaw.com
ALEXANDER DUBOSE & JEFFERSON LLP
1844 Harvard Street
Houston, Texas 77008
Telephone: (713) 523-2358
Facsimile: (713) 522-4553

ATTORNEYS FOR AMICUS CURIAE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Index of Authorities	4
Interest of the Amicus Curiae	6
Summary of Argument	7
Argument.....	10
I. The Fort Worth Court of Appeals opinion contributes to overcriminalization by misinterpreting the mens rea requirement.....	10
A. Overcriminalization is a growing concern that threatens the legitimacy of the criminal justice system.....	10
B. One way to restrain overcriminalization is to clearly spell out and adhere to the mens rea requirements in statutes carrying criminal penalties.	11
C. The Legislature clearly spelled out the mens rea requirement for voting illegally, but the State failed to adhere to that standard.....	14
1. The statute making it illegal to vote when ineligible requires that “the person knows that the person is ineligible to vote.”.....	14
2. Binding precedent from this Court requires that the State prove knowledge that “undertaking the conduct under those circumstances in fact constitutes a ‘violation of the Election Code.’”.....	15
3. The court of appeals acknowledged the lack of clear evidence that Ms. Mason knew she was ineligible to vote.....	19
II. The prosecution of Ms. Mason is particularly unjust because a federal statute invites and exonerates the conduct that is the basis of her prosecution.....	20
III. The failure to properly interpret and apply mens rea requirements in this case results in potentially far-reaching negative consequences.....	22
Conclusion and Prayer	24

Certificate of Compliance25
Certificate of Service26

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cook v. State</i> , 884 S.W.2d 485 (Tex. Crim App. 1994)	13
<i>Delay v. State</i> , 465 S.W.3d 232 (Tex. Crim. App. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Huffman v. State</i> , 267 S.W.3d 902 (Tex. Crim. App. 2008)	12
<i>Jenkins v. State</i> , 468 S.W.3d 656 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2015), <i>pet.</i> <i>dism 'd improvidently granted</i> , 520 S.W.3d 616 (Tex. Crim. App. 2017) (per curiam)	15
<i>Mason v. State</i> , 598 S.W.3d 755 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2020, <i>pet.</i> filed)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McQueen v. State</i> , 781 S.W.2d 600 (Tex. Crim. App. 1989)	12
<i>Medrano v. State</i> , 421 S.W.3d 869 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2014, <i>pet.</i> ref'd)	15
<i>Morisette v. U.S.</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952).....	13
<i>Osterberg v. Peca</i> , 12 S.W.3d 31 (Tex. 2000).....	18
<i>Sandusky Cnty. Democratic Party v. Blackwell</i> , 387 F.3d 565 (6th Cir. 2004)	21
<i>Thompson v. State</i> , 9 S.W. 486 (Tex. Ct. App. 1888).....	15
Statutes	
52 U.S.C. § 21082	20, 21
TEX. ELEC. CODE ANN. § 64.012.....	8, 14, 17, 18

TEX. ELEC. CODE ANN. § 253.003.....15, 16, 17, 18

Other Authorities

Benjamin Levin, *Mens Rea Reform and its Discontents*, 109 J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY 491 (Summer 2019)12

Clark Neily, *America’s Criminal Justice System Is Rotten to the Core*, CATO AT LIBERTY (June 7, 2020), <https://www.cato.org/blog/americas-criminal-justice-system-rotten-core>10

Dick Thornburgh, *The Dangers of Over-Criminalization and the Need for Real Reform: The Dilemma of Artificial Entities and Artificial Crimes*, 44 AM. CRIM. L. REV. 1279 (2007)11

Edwin Meese, III, *Overcriminalization in Practice: Trends and Recent Controversies*, 8 SETON HALL CIRCUIT REV. 505 (2012)11

Erik Luna, *The Overcriminalization Phenomenon*, 54 AM. U. L. REV. 703 (2005).....10

Giancarlo Canaparo, Paul Larkin, Jr. & John Malcom, *Four Ways the Executive Branch Can Advance Mens Rea Reform*, January 28, 2020, <https://www.heritage.org/courts/report/four-ways-the-executive-branch-can-advance-mens-rea-reform>12, 13

John G. Malcolm, *Criminal Justice Reform at the Crossroads*, 20 TEX. REV. L. & POL. 24912

Paul J. Larkin, Jr., *Public Choice Theory and Overcriminalization*, 36 HARV. J. LAW & PUB. POL. 715 (2013).....10

Testimony by Edwin Meese III, Hearing Before the Committee on the Judiciary, United States Senate, January 20, 2016, <https://www.heritage.org/article/testimony-the-adequacy-criminal-intent-standards-federal-prosecution>12, 13
